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Hg:ard Mr. B. K Das, learned
counsél appearmg for the Applicant and
Dr. J l! Sarkar, learned counsel for the

Railways {on whom a copy of this O.A.
has ahieadv been served) and perused.
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2 v ey ARUeA, S\v } vequmnqg them toc file a reply by
S } 09.04.2009. , |

Mop: ‘ ~ | Caﬂythm;ﬂ’ér on 09.04.2009.

Clorgy 4o Hee Oreler i 20,505 v cj,;{
ézs’fﬁ% %05 Seniz, g | | (M.R.Mohanty)
67 Bn 7?”’» A reing ﬁ%éR; Vice-Chairman
com. I LI o 830293

~ ,;_9\4”9 AR



YV
. _

L

—

N 0.A.18 of 2000
Deav i 'Qg,.‘(}()"é/g ,
| .
QA oAk Freed

p; X 2 09.04.2009
@ Ne wle T led,

LA

— VM akolaSroms
\ ;’.76 2.0, .

Tl 4y

/97 Q—e.w’ r A,

-
ﬁa -
—
,

&

No written statement has been filed by

the Respondents.

Call this matter on 12.5.2009 awaiﬁng

written statement from the Respondents.

Send copies of this order to the

Respondents in the address given in the O.A.

~ (M.R. Mohanty)
Vice- Chairman

’

i

12.05.2009

/bb/.

Written statement is underiaken 1o

be filed in course of the day. Mr.B.K.Das,
learned counsei for the Applicant prays for

time to file a rejoinder.

Cdall this matter on 08.06.2009

awaiting rejoinder from the Appiicant.

c:i\/;f%cm‘y}

Vice-Chairman
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filed by the Respondents.

Subject to legal pleas to be considered

%&5 : at the hearing, this case is admitted.
Cdil this matter on 27.07.2009 awaiting
€. c.eq(kbos) | rejoinder from the Applicant.
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25112009 | None for the applicant. We -

o notficed that leamned counsel is absent
N for.the first time. One more opportunity is

given to him.
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04.02.2010 None appears for the Appliéonis. in

v the interest of justice, adjoumed to
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Respondents should produce all

[ Yo e S related records on the said date.
JL\Q_, C"((/L,s&_” ‘(\h’ .“ ‘ . ‘__7

1 g
%}7 ) )W\.U“\,ﬁ.-&- AN é{* :
< .
! (Madan&kdmar Chaturvedi} (Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
OGN Member (A) Member (J)
(/—./- W .
R [ob/
221252000

23.02.2010 ¢« - Heard Mr B.K. Das, learned counsel
| . for applicant-and Mrs R. Devi, Jearned

o) “ ; @ . ' ‘
2A~ 5 -] counsel  for  respondents,  Hearing
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Applications No. 18 of 2009
Date of Decision: 23 .02.2010

Shri Prafulla Ch. Das & 5 Ors.

... Applicant/s"

Mr. BX Das .

Ee e et teaeeneeieseetae e banaanettatatstaaaenaeaeeateantansetannaenebas Advocates for
: the Applicant/s

............... e ettt iieeiatetateiiiieiieiiiieiieeaeesenna..... Respondents
Mrs. B. Devi, Railway Advocste. ' ‘ :

. Advocéte for the
Respondents

CORAM:

HON’BLE SHRI MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J)
S

HON'BLE SHRI MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A).-

1. Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see the

Juugmuu.e ? . ‘ fS]"‘JO
_'2.  Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not ? }éslN o

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy
- Of the Judgment ? yéslNo

Judgment delivered by D;/fember (A)/Niember{)
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O.A. No. 18 of 2009

CENTRAL ADMINISRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
GUWAHATI BENCH:

Original Application No. 18 of 2009

Dato of Decision: This, the 23™ day of Febhruary 2010.

HON'BLE MR. MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J)

HON'BLE MR.MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A)

1. Shri Prafulla Ch. Roy
Son of Shri Keshab Chandra Roy
Resident of Village - Bhati
P.O.- Nityananda, Pin - 781329,

2. Shri Munindra Deka
: Son of Late Nirmal Deka
C/o Mr. Pratap Bhattacharjee
Samannya Path
Christianbasti
Dispur, Guwahati - 781005.

3. Shri Nirbhoy Rabha
Son of Mr. Kshiren Ck. Rabha
Resident of Village - Nabagram
P.O. - Dudhnoi, Pin - 783124

divdiiis

District - Goalpara, Assam.

4. Shri Dhiraj Kr. Das
S/o Mr. Thaneswar Das
Resident of Village - Kendukuchi
P.O.- Bhattapara
District- Kamrup, Pin - 781017
P.S. - Azara, Assam.

5. Shri Mrinal Gogoi
‘Son of Late Tikeswar Gogoi
Resident of Village — Barnagaon
P.O.- Karchupathar, Pin- 785621
District - Golaghat, Assam.

6. Shri Pankaj Deka
Son of Shri Dalapati Deka
Resident of Village -~ Betna
P.O.- Betna, Pin - 781366
P.S. - Goreswar

District — Darrang, Assam.

...Applicants
By Advocate: Mr. B.K. Das

-Versus-

Page 1 of 5
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O.A. No. 18 of 2009

1. The Union of India
Represented by the Secretary
T hn Nnevmrmsvn msed A Toadia
AU LT UV DLAIMLITNL UL Ll

Ministry of Railway, New Delhi - 110001.

2. General Manager
N.F. Railway
Maligaon, Guwahati- 781011.

3. Railway Recruitment Board
Guwahati, District- Kamrup (Metro)
Represented by its Secretary — 781001.
4. The Chairman
Railway Recruitment Board :
Guwahati, District - Kamrup (Metro), 781001. ...Respondents.

By Advocate: Mrs. B. Devi, Railway Advocate.

 ORDER(ORAL)

HON'BLE MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER ({]):

M.A. No. 123/2009 has been filed seeking deletion of
Respondent No.1 from the array of parties as no relief is sought

against said Respondent.

2. Six Applicants aspiring for the post of Trainee Assistant
Station Master, in this O.A. seek direction to the Respondents to
select them for said post, with all consequential benefit including

costs.

Admitted facts are that Emplovment Notice No: 03 of

o

2006 had been published in local News Paper on 2™ September 2006

whereby Railway Recrqitment_ Board, Guwahati invited application
from eligible candidates for various posts including Trainee Assistant
Statibn Master. Applicants being educationally qualified and eligible .
applied for said post. They appeared in written examination and had

qualified. They also appeared in Aptitude test. The applicants were

Page 2 of 5



-

Y

O.A. No. 18 of 2009

confident that they would be finally selected. Ultimately a select list
was published on 24" September, 2008, wherein their name did not

appear.

4. Their grievance is that, inspite of the‘ fact, they had done
in the said Aptitude test extremely well and they were hopeful to
qualify. but their name was deleted from final select list. They have
submitted representation on 28" September 2008 sesking information
regarding procedure of selection, re-assess the answers scripts and
thereafter to select them in the said category, which remain

unconsidered, till date.

5. Mr. B.K. Das, learned counsel for applicant strongly
contended that said selectimprocedure is vitiated by malice and
favoritism. They had legitimate expectation of selection and for
extraneous consideration they had been excluded from the final select
list though they had passed written test and did extremely well in

Aptitude test. Undue favour has been shown to selected candidates.

6. . By filing rejoinder, Applicants have contended that they
were confident of securing 70% in the written examination and rest of
30% remained for psychological test. It is not known to them what
were total marks assigned to them in psychological test. Respondents
have tried to avoid disclosing what actual procedure wa;s followed in

said test and therefore they are misleading this Tribunal.

7. In the above backdrop, learned counsel for Applicants

contended that they are entitled to reliefs as praved for.

8. By filing reply and contesting the claim laid by Applicants,

it was stated that call letters for aptitude test were issued by

Page 3 of 5
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O.A. No. 18 of 2009

Respondent NO.S more than one month ahead of the aptitude test
scheduled to be held from 21% July 2008 to 23" July 2008. The
appointed examiner, having the requisite criteria. qualification and
expertise in the concerned field having technical experience,
examined the candidates in their aptitude test and assessed their
performance accordingly. Hence applicants’ allegations are baseless
and have no legal force. There is no candidate bearing Roll No.
263171038281 who had not answered the question as alleged and yet
found place in the list of successful candidates. The correct Roll No.
has to be 6f 14 digits. Ability of a candidate to make a self-assessment
about one’s own performance with absolute confidence in the test is

not acceptable as it is not a typical and common form of examination. -

Their charge of malice and favoritism was strongly denied.

9. It was further emphasized that-the psychological aptitude
test was done by specialized competent persons, and accordingly, fhe
select list was published. Regarding their representation addressed to
EDE (RRB), Railway Board, New Delhi, dated 28" September 2008 it
was denied. It was stated that the same had not been received by

Railway Recruitment Board, Guwabhati.

10. Mrs. B. Devi. learned counsel for Respondents has
produced psychological aptitude test's result of all the candidates for
the post in question to establish that the applicants had not qualified
and were found unsuitable in the post in question. Reliance was also
placed on Ministrv of Railway, Research Designs & Standards
Organization, Lucknow, communication dated 16.04.2007 pointing out
the procedure in vogue for deciding the “suitability” of candidates in
aptitude test for safety categories post. It was emphasized that ail

candidates who fail to obtain maximum qualifying score in any of the

Page 4 of 5
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O.A. No. 18 of 2009

test are referred to as “Not Suitable” in the result sheet and no marks

were assigned to them.

11. We have heard learned counsel Mr. B.K. Das for Applicant
and Mrs. B. Devi for Respondents, perused the pleadings and other
mateﬁais placed on record. On examination of the matter with.
reference to the pleadinés raised as well as the psyvchological aptitude
test resuit of all the candidates, we are of the considered opinion that
present O.A. is based on pure hypothesis and applicant’s self serving
statement. The fact is that thev have not done very well in the
aptitude test concerned and therefore declared fail. As valready
observed hereinabove, We do not find any justification in the said
contention raised particﬁlarly when the complete result reveals,
otherwise. There is no iota of justification in their contention raised.
Allegations of favoritism and malice have been made without
- producing or lplacing on record any cogent material, warranting
recording of conclusion & decision and therefore, there aré no .
reasons to accept the same. Applicants having not succeeded in the
aptitude test were rightly declared unsuitable for the posts in

question.

12. - Having taken a cumulative view of the matter, and in view
of discussion made hereinabove. O.A. is found to be bereft of any

merit, and as such, dismissed. No costs.
]

- 2

(MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI) {(MUKESH KU
Member (A) ' Member (J}

/PBf

Page 5 of 5
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From :- Mr. B.K. Das,
Advocate for the applicants.

To,
Advocate for the Respondents.

Sub-  Filing of a rejoinder affidavit.

Ref-  O.A. No. 18/2009
{Shn Prafulla Ch. Roy & Prs. -VS- Umon of India & Ors }

Sir,
- Please take noti_éc that a rejoinder affidavit is being filed to the written
statement filed by the Respondénts in the above reffered case, a copy is enclosed

herewith for you.

Recelved copy : Yours sincerely,
yb »[L b Ko ﬁ{

TR dohn .
Advocate for the Respondents

K. Das)
ADVOCATE.



District: -Kamrup

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

[An application under section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985]

13

GUWAHATT BENCH: AT GUWAHATI

0.A. No. | £ of 2009

Shri Prafulla Ch. Roy & 5 Ors.

-VERSUS-

\
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Application

Verification ,
Nebemcomtt . 2 408
Copy of the result published

on 17.5.2008

Copies of the'call letters
dated 23.7.2008

Copy of the-select list
dated 24.9.2008

Representation dated 28.9.2008.

Filed

- 9

1D
: '_l-— 1y
s - .io
Rl
-8

“oas; WA
ADV[())aCS/)\TE /1/ 07



rq}, "- oS -

1 Lanbei - = .“*-*'*-'.-~~:-~7"

11 FEB 2009
District: -Kamrup | : "“‘*éﬂm

uwahati Bench

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH: AT GUWAHATI
[An application under section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985]

0.A. No. ! & of 2009
Shri Prafulla Ch. Roy & 5 Ors.
....... Applicant

A& Ors. ........ Respondents

SYNOPSIS

A The NF Railway issued advertisement No0.3/2006 for filling up of certain
posts. Total 69 posts advertised for the posts of Trainee Assistant Station Master
as mentioned in category 17 of the said advertisement. The applicants having all
the aforesaid qualifications and eligibility, they appliéd for the said posts. The
applicants appeared in the written interview held on 30.9.2007 and performed
well. The results of the said written interview were published on 17.5.2008 and
the applicants were selected in the said written test. The authority thereafter
arrangéd for the next stage of selection for holding of Aptitude test. The
authority vide call letters dated 23.7.2008 called the applicants for appearing in
the aptitude test to be held at Railway Higher Secondary School at Maligaon.
Pursuant to the call letters dated 23.7.2008; the applicants appeared in the
aptitude test confidently. The applicants correctly answered the entire questions

that were put in the aptitude test. The applicants were confident that they would

be finally selected. Thereafter a select list dated 24.9.2008 was published. Most

——

surprisingly, the applicants named did not appear in the said select list. The

applicants were shocked and taken aback to get certain selected candidates who

confessed that they could not answered the questions in the aptitude test
correctly. The applicants want to mention about one of such candidate being Roll
No. 263171038281 who cried out while he could not answered any question
correctly.

The applicants submitted representation dated 28.9.2008 seeking
information regarding procedure of selection, re-assess the answers scripts of
the applicants and thereafter to select the applicants to the posts of Assistant
Station Master under the category 17 of the Advertisement No.3/2006. Aggrieved
by non- disposal of the said representation, the applicants filed the present

application. ( /w’ éu? [

o)
3
3
iy
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&/%__j
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/



- BT GTTESE 34 10T
Central Adnin’= Sy 2 Tihunal

R

11 FEB 2009
a3

uwahati Bench j

- LIST OF DATES -

1. 02.09.2006

Advertisement No. 3/2006 published by the Chairman
Railway Recruitment Board for 69 numbers of posts of §
Assistant Station Master at category No.17 of the
advertisement. %
\

The applicants applied for the said posts and
appeared for written interview.

2. 30.09.2007

3. 17.5.2008 The results of written interview published and the

applicant were selected.

4. 23.7.2008

The authority called the applicants for aptitude test.

5. 24.9.2008 Select was published incorporating those candidates
w.ho at all could not answer the questions in the
aptitude test and the applicants were not selected
inspite of the fact that they done well in the aptitude
test.

6. 28.9.2009 - The applicants submitted representation seeking
information regarding procedure of selection, re-
assess the answers scripts of the applicants and
thereafter to select thé applicants to the posts of
Assistant Station Master under the category 17 of the
Advertisement No.3/2006. However, till date, the said

representation fails to elucidate response from the

authority concerned.

(H. 6as)
ADVOCATE

P ey
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District: - Kamrup
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH: AT GUWAHATI

[An application under section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985]

0.A. No.| & of 2009

Shri Prafulla Ch. Roy & 5 Ors.

-VERSUS-

Lo
N SSEA A LS LI vl "
N4 - [ PO Lo~y

e ReSpONdents
I. PARTICULARS OF THE APPLICANTS: -
1.Shri Prafulla Ch. Roy,
Son of Shri Keshab Chandra Roy,
Resident of Village- Bhati,
P.O. - Nityananda, Pin- 7_81___329,

District- Barpeta, Assam.

2. Shri Munindra Deka,

Son of late Nirmal Deka,

C/o Mr. Pratap Bhattacharjee,
Samannya Path,
Christianbasti,

Dispur, Guwahati-781005.

[—
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3. Shri Nirbhoy Rabha,

| 1 feg
Son of Mr. Kshiren Ch. Rabha, 2003

Resident of Village- Nabagram, guwahatf Bench

P.O. - Dudhnoi, Pin- 783124,

District- Goalpara, Assam.

4. Shri Dhiraj Kr. Das,

S/o Mr. Thaneswar Das,
Resident of village- Kendukuchi,
P.O. - Bhattapa‘ra, |
District- Kamrup, Pin-w

P.S. — Azara, Assam.

5. Shri Mrinal Gogoi,
Son of late Tikeswar Gogoi,

Resident of Village-Barnagaon,

P.0.- Karchupathar, Pin. 785621,

District- Golaghat, Assam.

6. Shri Pankaj Deka,
Son of Shri Dalapati Deka,
Resident of village- Betna,

P.O. - Betna, Pin- 781366,

P.S. — Goreswar,

District- Darrang, Assam.
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II. PARTICULARS OF THE RESPONDENTS: - /—]

1. The Union of Ihdia, | | \i\
Represented by the Secretary nﬁk 3
to the Government of India, MGI o s
Ministry of Railway, New Delhi. 11 ov07 J , rd
'a:a’iamf‘?m? RREHT Q.i

2.General Manager, Central'Admi\nlW Triounal
N.F. Railway, : 11 FEB 2009
Maligaon, m

Guwahati Bench

Guwahati- 781011.

3. Railway Recruitment Board,
Guwahati, District- Kamrup(Metro),
. Represented by its Secretary. 791001

4, The Chairman,

Railway Recruitment Board,

Guwahati, District- Kamrup(Metro), 781 001
III. PARTICULARS OF'lTHE ORDER AGAINSTVWHICH THE APPLIVCATION.IS
MADE: - |
The a_ppliéarits jointly submitted representation dated 28.9.2008 before the
Respondents éuthorities seeking information regafding procedure of selection,
re-assess the answers scripts of the applicants and'vthereafter to select the,
applicants vto. the posts of Assistant Station Master under the category 17 of the
AdVertiserﬁent. No.3/2006. However, till date, the said representation of the
appli¢ant§ failed to elucidate requnsé from the Respondents authorities.

Aggrieved by non disposal of the said representation, the applica:nts have filed

the present application.



IV. JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL.: -
The applicants declare that the subject matter of the ‘present case

is with in the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal.

T USTRATrh S SREHTaT

Central Administrative Trbunal

V. LIMITATION: -
The present case is within the limitatign. F'1 FEB 2009
(LRI DT

uwahati Bsnch J

VI. FACTS OF THE CASE: - o
1. That the applicants are bonafide citizens of India. As such
they are entitled to the all rights and privileges guaranteed by the

_ Constitution of India and the laws framed there on.

2. That NF Railway issued advertisement No.3/2006 for filling up

:

Sh

3

of certain posts. Total 69 posts advertised for the posts of

Traineé Assistant Station Master)as mentioned in category 17 of

the said advertisement. Qualification prescribed for the said

posts was a university degree or is equivalent from a recognized
university. Diploma in (I) Rail Transport and Management 6r
(II) Transport Economics or  (III) Multimodal Transport
(Containerization) and Logistical Management awarded by the
institute of Rail Transport, Rail Bhawan will be an additional
desirable qualification. |

- 3. That the applicants after going through the said advertisement
found that they were eligible for the said posts. The applicants
having all the aforesaid qualifications and eligibility, they applied

for the said posts. The authority issued call letters to the



applicants for written examination on 30.9. 2007 Roll Nos. of

the applicants were as foIIoWs: -

‘Name of the applicants » ~__Roll Nos.

1. 1.5hri Prafulla Ch. Roy 20063171036873
2. Shri Munindra Dek T 3!171037631

3. Shri Nibhoy Rabhg 1 | 1 pung 2006317103763

4, Shri Dhiraj Kr. Das| arenig 2063172038532

5. Shri Mrinal Gogol e e 0863171036408

6. Shri Pankaj Deka | o 20063171036690

. That the app‘licants appe-aredi ,inv the written int_erviéw held on
30.9.2007 pursuant tb_the said advertisement No;3/2006. The
abplicants pe_rformed well in the written interview. The results
of the said wtitten interview were published on 17.5.2008 and
the applicants were seIected in the said written test. |

A copy of the said advertisement and the result
sheet published on 17.5.2008 is enclosed
herewith and marked as Annexure-A and A2
respectively. | o

. That the authority thereafter arranged - for the next stage of

selection for holding of Aptitude test. The authority vide call
letters dated 23.7.2008 called the applicants for appearing in
the aptitude test to be held at Railway Higher Secondary Sehool
at Maligaon. The said call letters were issued by the Respondent

No. 3.

Copies of the call letters dated 23.7.2008 are

enclosed herewith and marked as Annexures-

B series.

L
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. That pursuant to the call letters dated 23.7.2008, the applicants

appeared in the aptitude test confidently. The applicants
correctly answered the entire questions that were put in the
aptitude test. The applicants were confident that they would be

finally selected.

. That Respondent No.3 published the select list dated 24.9.2008.

Most surprisingly, the applicants named did not appear in the
said select list. The applicants were shocked and taken aback to
get certain selected candidates who confessed that they could
not answered the questions in the aptitude test correctly. The
applicants want to mention about one of such candidate being
oll No. 263171038281 who cried out while he could not
ahswered any question correctly.

' A copy of the select list dated 24.9.2008 is

the select list inspite of the fact they did extremely well and
satisfactory in the test and on the other hand selection of
certain candidates who even failed to answered any question
correctly apparently appears that the selection process was
vitiated by malice and favoritism. The applicants submitted

representation dated 28.9.2008 seeking information regarding

procedure of selection, re-assess the answers scripts of the
applicants and thereafter to select the applicants to the posts of
Assistant Station Master under -the category 17 of the
Advertisement No.3/2006. However, till date, the said
representation has not been considered and disposed of by the
concerned authority.

A copy of the said representation dated
28.9.2008 is enclosed herewith and
marked as Annexure-D.

VII. GROUNDS: -

(D For that selection of Trainee Assistant Station
Master under clause No.17 of the Advertisement

No. 3/2006 is vitiated by malice and favoritism.

~ enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure-C. -
. That the applicants state that non selection of the applicants in

Profuasn k- Aoy



(1)

V)

(VD)

For that non selection of the applicants to the

posts of Trainee Assistant Station Master is most

illegal. The petitionér came out successful of the.

written test and then thé“ aptitude test. For the

reasons bést known to the Respondents, the

- applicants are not selected for the posts under

clause 17 of the Advertisement.

For that the action of the Respondents in not

considering the rebresentation of the applicants

dated 28.9.2008 is most illegal, arbitrary and
unreasonable.

For that the applicants have legitimate expedation
for .considering their representation by the
authority. For whblly extfaneous consideration, fche
éuthdrity has not‘ considered .the applicant’s
represéntation;

For that some candidates evén could not
ansWered any question correctly both in the

written and the aptitude test. For instance, a

- candidate being Roll No. 263171038281 cried

while he could not answer any question. But most
surprisingly, such wer{e'selected for appointment
in the select list dated 24.9.2008. Selection of

such candidates undoubtedly vitiated the selection

process.

" For that »though a process of selection was .

maintained, but in reality, the respondents

Fotfotsa k- Loy
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adhered chose and pick method and selected

candidates for undue favour. In that view of the

matter, the whole selection  is vitiated and the

same required to be interfered.

For that as on date no persoh has been appointed ‘
~ pursuant to the select list dated 24.9.2008. The
“applicants submits that keeping in view of the

illegality committed by the respondents in the |

selection process, direction may be issued not to

appoint any candidate till - finalization of the

present application.

VIII. DETAILS OF THE REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: -

The .applicahts declare that they exhausted all the remedies

available to them and there is no other alternative remedy available

to them'.

IX. MATTER NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH ANY OTHER COURT: -

The applicants have not filed any other case/ applicatidn before any

X. RELIEF SOUGHT: -

other Court/ Tribunal regarding the presént subject matter.

Under the circumstances, the applicahts pray for the.following

~ reliefs: -

1..  toissue notice to the Respondents,

2. call for the records of the case,

S .
<

/er CAKA) .



3. to direct the Respondents to select the applicants for the

posts of Trainee _Assistant Station Master under the category

17 of Advertisement No. 3/2006.

——

| 3
4, to consider the representation of the applicants, %
<

5. In the interim, to direct the respondents not to appoint any

candidate to the posts of Trainee Assistant Station Master

—

——

under the category 17 of Advertisement Né. 3/2006 till
finalization of the present application,

\to pay the cost of the application,

‘any other relief/reliefs to which the applicants are entitled to
under the facts and circumstances qf the case as may be deemed

fit and proper.

XI. INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR: -
To direct the respondents not to appoint any candidate to the posts
of Trainee Assistant Station Master under the categdry 17 of

Advertisement No. 3/200‘6' till finalization of the present application.

XII. PARTICULARS OF THE POSTAL ORDER: -

Postal Order No.  : -39G 386979

Date - 1-20.01.2009
‘Issuing Officer- ' - GPO,.Guwahati.
Payable : : -Registrar, Central Administrative Tribunal,

Guwahati Bench.
XIII. LIST OF ENCLOSURES: -

An index showing the particuiars of documents enclosed is given.

L]
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-VERIFICATION- ,

I, Shri Prafulla Ch. Roy, son of Shri Keshab Chandra Roy, aged about 28
years, by profession- unemployed Resident of village- Bhati, P.O. - Nityananda,
Pin- 781329 in the district of Barpeta, Assam, do hereby say that I am one of the
applicants of the accompanying O.A. I am acquainted with the facts and
circumstances of the O.A. I have been authorized by the other applicants to
verify the statements made in fhe 0.A. for and on their behalf and signed on the
6rigina| application. I do hereby verify the statements made’in the paragraphs I
to XIII are trué to my knowledge and that I have not suppressed any material
fact.

"1 signed this verification this the 6" day of February, 2009 at Guwahati.

Centrai Administrative Tribuna! ﬂ )i
Jo L%-W‘J\LC K"}
11 FEB 2009 APPLICANT.
> 016y
uwahati Bench J
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~ Result of Writien Examination of Caiepory Now 17 (ASM) of E. N. Ne. 3/2006

o e

of their performance in the written examination h
UDE TEST (the dates for which will
£ov.in In due course of time
es are finalized. It may be noted that this res
ice No. 3/2006. Roll
every care has been taken in publishing the result, this RR
official website’ of Railway Recruitment Board, G

ttp:/iwww.rdso.gov. in/psycho/testfacility/psycho.htm & hitp:/mww.irptd.org

B will not be responsibh
uwahati - hitp:/rrbgows

numbers are arranged in asZendin

ult is PROQ .
e fof any
nhatl.pov.in. .

eld on 30-Sep-2007, following candidates have
be notified in
). Call letters for the Apt

Details of

W
'

Cat. No. 17 (Assistant Station Master) of Emgno!mént Notice No. 3/2006 -

typographical error. This result can also be' seen i the

the Aptitude Test may:; be’: viewed: at

N e

-

e

P, —
2006317400009 | 2006317200009 | 20063174000163 20083171000170 | 20063171000297 20083171000266 . .
20063174000518 | 20083171000670 | 20083174000889 20063174001193 | 20083174001194 | 20063174001260
_20083174001443 | 20063172001568. | 20063172001€09 20063172001651 | 20083174001714 | 2006317400171
20063174002113 | 20083174002156 | 20063174002267 -20063174002280 | . 20063171002349 20063174002354" | 2
|__20063174002391 | 2006317400242% | 2006317400253% | 20063171 2006317400282 | 20063174002908 .| -
20063174003272 | "20063174003288 | 20083174003302 20063174003320 | 20063174003426 2006317400347
_20063171003674 | 20063174003676 20063172003680 | 20063174003764 | 20083171003856 _.20063171003857 |-
2008317 20063172004044 | - 20083174004124 | 20063174004207 _20063171004434 | 20063173004666 |
20063174005011 | 20083172006066 | 20063171006083 | 2006317 ‘ _20063174008423 | 20063173006173 .|
| 20063174005244 | 20063173005200 - 20063172005439 | 20053174006573 | 20063171006588 20063174006092 | . 20
20083171006362 20063174006392 | 20063174006481 20083174006577 - 20063172006664 20083174006680™ |
2006174006807 |- 20063174006880 | 20063174006831— _20083172007013 | 20083173007072- | 20063174007090 |
__20083174367203 | 20083172007205- | . 20063171007330 20063174007333 | 2003174007349 | 200631740074225 |
20063171007542 | 20063174007668 | 20063174007661 20083171007674 | 20063174007678 | 20063171007685 ‘
2006312200777Y | .20063171007801. | 20063172007853 20063174007920 | 20063174008150 . | 20063172003330 . A
20083174068458 | 20063171008462 | 20063172006494 20063174008510 | 20063171008608 | 20063124000648 - 20063174008824
20063174008882 | 20063172008943 | 2006317908000 2006317400910 | 20063171009421 | 2006317400223% "20063 171009816~
20082174009683 | 2006317100986 | 20063174009873 0063174009002 | 20063173010273 | 2006317403030x | 20063172010613
20063174010818" | - 0063174010647 | 20063173648888 | 2008317201066 20063171010670 | 2006317 2010725 20083174010761
20063174010206 .| 20063174010883 | 20063171011050 | 20063174011659 | 26083171011125 | 20063174011259 | 20063126044313 .
20083174011419 | 20063174Q13486" | 20083173011726 | 20063974013066 2008317102070 | 20063171012109 | 20063171012127
20063171012170 | 20083171012245 | 20063171012268 20083172012329 | 20063174013469 | 20063171013664 . 20083174012621
20063171012653 | 20063174012767_| 2006317403379¢ | 20063174013066 20063171012875 | . 20063174013023 | 2006317 1073030
20083173013137 | 2008317101326 | 2008317403488 | 20083172013637 20063174014054 | -20063171014113 | 200631 24014338~
.20083174034723 | 2006317104279 | 2003174014263 | 20083172014313 - 20063172014388 |- 2006371014507 . | 20083 174014475
Z0083173044892 | 20063172014698 | 20063172014720 | 20083171014785 |- 20083172014798 | - 20083171014665 .| 20063174014803*; ;
20083172014854 | .20063174016068 | 20063174015191 20063171015223 . | - 2006317206251 | 0083174016326 0 il
2008317101563+ | 20063172015688 | 2006317401666 20083171016004 | 20063174016128 - .20063174016136 _ | "20063172016247
2006317106269 | 20063171016411 | 20063172016703 (2006317406583 | 20063174017136_|: 20063172017 143. - 200631TADITATR
20063171017414 | 2006371017437 | 2006317037609~ | 20063172017773 2006317207821 | 20083174017840 _ | -, 20063174017853
20083171017801. | 2008317107940 |, 20063173018142 | 2003172018163 | 20083171018167 20083171028214" | 1 20063171018244
20053174018360 | 20063174018378 | 20063174018455 2008317201856 | 200G3173018593"- | © 2006317 6010049 - ;2008317 2048686
2006317018602 | 20063173018816 | ‘20063174018662 20083174040817 | 2006317401862 _20063174018877- [ 1 20063174(18504"
20063172019182 | 20063174018216 | 2006317101927 2063173019278 | 20063172018482 | 20063171019645 . (200531730196567
20063173019780 | 0063174019884 | 20063171018864 2006317102066 _ | . 2063174020070 | -2006317402012% - NOEIITH20135!
20063172020200 | 20063174020217 . | 20063174020265 | 20063173020504 20063174020527 |  20083172020632 | 20063174020632
2006317202064 | . 20063172020742 | 20063174020834 | 20083174020944 20083173020848 | 20083174021166
20063172021290 | 20063174021331 | 20083174021396 | 20083171021463 20063172021630 | 20063174021681 .
20063172021803 | 20063174021840 | 20063174021928 | 20063172021838 _20063174021568 | 2006317302208 | -
20083172022118 | 70083174022385 .| 20063174022407 | 2006317AG541 | 20063174022498 | 0063174022836
. 20083174022887 | "20063174032900 | 20063171022107 | 20083174023357" 2006372023343 - | 0063172023440 5]
200831 74021567- | - 20063172023801 | 20063174023578 20963174024064 | 2008317202403
20083174034401- | 20063173024633 | 20063 173024504 20063174024776 | 20083 174AATAAE. |- /20082 1TABDERNT
20083171625380° | 2006317078405 | 30063172026414 | F060317 6036457 WOCINTA0IL6I8 |- 200831725878 .
| 20063172028741- | 20063171036772 20083172025861 | 0083172026307 | 20083174026473 - 20083174026502
20083174026717 | 20063174025769 | 2006317402682 "~ 20083124026866—| - 200€317 1026867
. 20083172006989 | 20053173027027. | .20083171027070 _20083172027341 |
20083174027451 |.20063174627529 | 20063472027763 | -20063171027818 :
20083172028149 | 20063174028234 | 20083174028374 | 20063 174028516 , R
20083174028832 | 20063174028726 | 20063174028740 _20083174028742 - =[5 200!
20063174029504 | 20063171029667 | 20063171025964 | 20053171029858 200621710306000 * | 20063172030397 1 +.
_20083173030321 .| "20063174030380 - | 20063174030387 20053174030884 | 20083174036748 | 20063174031083" |
20063171031085 .| 20063174031368._| 20083171031380. | 20063174033396 200631710315648, | 20063173087 Enn e
| 20083171039772. [ S 2006317403303 20063172002073 | 2006317203708% |, 2006371032101+ |, 2806317403227 = -
20062171032507 |--20063174032566 | 20063174032729 | 2006173032730 _20003174032944 | 2008317403331 .
2006317203384~ | 20063174034028 | 20063174034081 | Z0083174034057 20063174034172 | - 20053174034558
20063174034635 | 20063172034675 | 20063172004781 | 0063172035015 - 200837 . 20083174035150"
. 2083172036533 | 2003172035687 | ‘20063172038689 | 20063173035650 | 20063174035745 20063172038924 | 52
200831730366VE | 2003171036018 | 2008317 1036068 ( ZOCRTZUISHTE | 200CITTIGACHRE" | H0431T 1036038, | -
2008317103633% " | 3006317 1036262 - | 170063171036400 5} 7068317 1056434 20083171036476 . | EH05GIT7 30368821 7
200617 VeICEA% 7}/ F00B3TTI03ESTE .| 2008I1TI0IEERN | S0GESIF 1656667 20063179036067 | - 360631710366507
- 20063172036851° | 20063172036852 A*ZOOG377:!03681§64 2006"7_1036?75;‘ %ﬂ::fsgﬁz\ ;"',mqml‘“’””?‘ V-
20063 200€3174037147 | 20063371037148 | -20063114037106 . | < M7IGT263, 17300 ) TATY,
mszm’;:?i“ zoo_«::no'mu | 380€3 174057801 zii&sﬂ%‘?ﬁﬁ‘“‘fmimom%;\f‘ 7| AOCBINTIGTITE | .
0063174637727 | 20083 171037766 | 2008317103777 1 0083173037782 | 2008317903780~ | ] 2006317 2037835
20083173037929 | 20053171037931 '| 2006317407943 | 20003174037048 |  20063171037976' 2006317038067,
2006317¢038092 | 70453174038066 | 20063173038128 | 20683171038136 | 2006317338172 |~ 72 | ~20063171638200
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Central Administrative TWouna }i

11 FE8 7008

. e we \ ‘Nm . . v
T Buwahati Berch ] -

PRV

Venue : RARLWAY H S, SCHOOL, MALIGAON. GUWAHAT! - 731011, Date:

23072008

39:30 HOURS ]

Sub.:- ApGtude Test for the post of Assistant Station Master unccr Category No.17 of Emblovmem Notice Na. 32006,

NVn =ference 1o vour acplicanon “or he oost mentionec Foove. in resacrse 19 e Smcloymers WCTCE 118 s are reeny 3gvisec 10
330937 1 M2 lctitude Test as per ‘odowng cetass:

" 3u may olease note that meredy caling 3 candidate ‘or Adtrude Test dces not. n any way, ami2 m ; her s an 20CCIT 2t n ke
Ravays. Numoer af candidates catled for Aptityde Test is five times e <umoer of vacancies

2. Recuest for ooswonement/change of the 33%TROOMTING tmervenue mentioned abcve will not De sors.cerac nce anll ce
3fven. “ou are aowised 15 mana voursert avariaole in Guwahau at least e qay pefors :ne schecue Iate of . 4 3
yoursest acquainted wieh the venue. k1] may aiso require o say for © - I more Says 37 you MUst ome orecaree o -

3.

Acorsacning Chammar, RRS anc/or nis Secretafy oirectly or
o the recruitment vt svmmanly Ssauaiy vour candidae - .
"4 Tetaws o he ADUILCE Tesi May de viewad 3t Rtin/Awww. 1850 qov. im‘;\.sr:ﬂortatfaci&:ymsydﬁam and KD w1yl e
I TIET RAILWAY FASS iFor SCST ancxiates only)
27 srocuction of his letter YOU ara entitied o ravet free py the Raiway in Secona Siass Som GORESWAR
SiEmon 10 GUWAHATI Station and back. This sass will be vaiid up = 31/0712008 % i

‘ngirectly tv vou or MYDOTY Oi VOUT DERAE FBGLSSUNG LnaLe 2orsceraien

\
AT Ty B S s v, N ot
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~ 5 IR | : st - Dgenies
NAME ; NIRBHOY KUMAR RABHA . address of the Candidate
ROLLNO.- | 20063171037263 & ' DUDHNOI
- ASSAM PIN - 703124
i Venue : RAILWAY H.S. SCHOOL, MAL|GAON, GUWAHAT| -781011. Date: 23’07/2008 ’ Reportlng Time : ,. 09:30 HOURSh' J

Sub.:- Aptitude Test for the post of Assistant Station Master under Cateqory No.17 of Employment Notice No. 3/2006.

With reference to your application for the post mentioned ab
appear in the Aptitude Tesl as per (ollowlng._detells:

ove, in response lo the Employment Notice cited, you are heréby advised to

s

1. You may please note that merely calling a candidate for Aplitude Teul does not, in any way, entitle him / her to an appoiniment in the
Rallways. Number of candidatos ealled for Aptitude Tes! ia five times tha fiumber of vacancles. ‘

2. Request for postponement/change of the date/reporting timeivenus mentioned above will not be considered and no further chance will be
given. You are advised to make yourself available in Guwahali at least one day before the schedule date of Aptitude Test; so that you get _
yourseif acqualntad with the veriue. You may also requlre {o sfay for 1 =2 more days and you must come propared for'l_hé samao.

3. Approaching Chal,rmah, RRB and/or his Seérelary direclly or Indireclly by you or.an
for the recrultment will summarily disqualify your candidature. -

4. Delalls of the Apl'llude Test may be viewed a! http:l/www.rdso.gov.ln/psycho/laslfaclllty/psycho.htm and http:/iwww.lrptd.o
5. FREE RAILWAY PASS (For SC/ST candidates only) : )
On production of this letter you are entitled ta travel free by the Railway In Second Class from DUDHNOI

ybody on-your behalf reqﬁesllng undue\vconslderallon

]

S_talion to GUWAHATI Stgtion &nd back 1_‘hiv. pass will be valiii up tr. 310772502 % L i
(Authority: Railway Board's letier C 22002005099, datend 18101120 9. : w/
For CHAIRMAN,

~ RRB - GUWAHAT!

Nty Yiimir. Rotloo

PR ST R |
Centea Adminiatrative T¥iounal ‘

11 FEB 2009
T TS

ywahali Bench

”WM
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A | - v Al i e (4 )
- . . AEATSY
5:11 AM..E_:_' MIRINAL GOGQI Ad-iress of the Candidstn
v ) ey o 703 KACHU PATHAR
ROLL NO.:- 20063171036408 f VILL- BARUA GAON .
. ASSAM PIN - 765619
i Venue : RAILWAY H.S. §CHOOL, MALIGAON, GUWAHATI - 781011. Date:  93/07/2008 Reporting Time :  09.30 HOURS }

Sub..- Aptitude Test for the post of Assistant Station Master under Category Mo.17 of Employment Notice Nc. 3/2006.

With reference to your application for the post mentioned above, in response to the Employment Notice cited, you are hereby advised to
appear in the Aptitude Test as per following details:

1. You may please note that merely calling a candidate for Aptitude Test does not, in any way, entitle him / her to an appointment in the
Railways. Number of candidates called for Aptitude Test is five limes the number of vacancies.

2. Request for postponement/change of the dale/reporting time/venue mentioned above will not be considered and no further chance will be
given. You are advised to make yourself available in Guwanati at leasl one day before the schedule date of Aptitude Test, so that you get
yourself acquainted with the venue. You may also require to stay for 1 - 2 more days and you must come prepared for the same.

3. Approaching Chairman, RRB and/or his Sécretary directly or indirectly by you or anybody on your behalf requésting undye consideration

for the recruitment will sumimarily disqualify your candidature.
KN‘Q/ "

b — '
For CHAIRMAN,
RRB - CUWAHATI

4. Details of the Aptitude Test may be viewed at http://www.rdso.gov.in/psychoftestfacility/psycho.htm and hﬂpi//;www.irptd.org.
5. FREE RAILWAY FPASS (For SC/ST candidates only) ‘

On production of this letter you are entitled to travel free by the Railway in Second Class from  NOT APPLICABLE

Station lo GUWAHATI Station and back. This pass will be valid up to NOT-APPLICABLE

(Authority: Railway Board's letter no. E(RRB)/2002/25/39, dated 18/G1/2006)

s

MG e

-~

Guwatiati Bench }
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NAME : PANKAJ DEKA

e
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H . . . '
Ceantral Adminisirauyd 1, iyl

YN

11 FEB 2009
IS

uwahati Bench

. ; 1 -
/}‘\/\")LL e Tl IJ}( i 4

Address of the Candidate

, T YRR o BETHNA
ROLL NO..-: - - 20063171036690 4 BETNA
. ASGAM [N LA NLG
LVonm: : RAILWAY H.5. SCHOOL, MALIGAON, GUWAHATI - 781011, Date:  23/07/2008 Reporting Timo:  49.390 HOURS J

Sub.:- Aptitude Teu! for the post of Assistant Station Master under Category No.17 of Employment Notice No. 3/2006.
With reference to your application for the post menlior}ed above, in response to the Employment Nolice cited, you are herepy advised to

appear in the Aptitude Test as per following details;

1. You may please note that merely calling a candidate for Aptitude Test does not, in any way, entitle him / her to an appointment in the
Railways. Number of candidates called for Aptitude Test is five times the number of vacancies. ‘

2.

Request for postponement/change of the date/reporting time/venue menlioned above will not be considered and no further chance will be

given. You-are advised to make yourself available in Guwahati at ieast one day before the schedule date of Aptitude Test, so-that you get
yourself acquainted with the venue. You may also require to stay for 1 - 2 more days and you must come prepared for the same.

3. Approaching Chairman, RRB and/or his Secretary directly or indirect|
for the recruitment will summarily disqualify your candidature.

y by you or gpybody on your behalf requesting undue consideration

4. Delails of the Aptilude Test may be viewed atAhltp://www.rdso.gov.ln!psycholteslf%cilily/psycho.htm and hitp://www.irptd.org.

5. FREE RAILWAY PASS (For SC/ST candidates only)

On production of this letter you are entitled to travei free by the Railway in Second Class from GORESWAR

A('Sﬂ}giiqn__t‘p GUWAHAT! Slagion 'and‘l_:'Aa_ck.'_This pass will be valid up to 31/07/2008

| (Autiiorily: Railway Board's lefle

. E(RRB)/2002/25/39, daled 18/01/2006). |

/)6'1'\(&(?’( AR &0\ .

For CHAIRMAN,
RRB - GUWAHATI
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¥
A RAILWAY RECRUITMENT BOARD - GUWAHATI - 4
' ' ~ST_ATION ROAD; GUWAHATI-781 001 q atUALL e 7 ] > Aty S
e s B LCALL LETTER for APTITUDE TEST - | : ‘
BA ‘ = e --
. . No. RR3/G/41/10. | ' C - Date: 21/06/2008
. | To.  DHIRAJ KUAMR bAS B Under Certiﬁcatf ~o_f_ Posting
VILL KENDUKUCHI PO BHATTAPARA ' =
DIST KAMRUP ’ =
PS AZARA ' =
ASSAM T
PIN - 781017 '
ROLL NO..- | 20063172038532 P’
Sionature of the invigilator _ ‘ Signature of the Candi.date {In the presence of lavigliator)
| Venue : RAILWAY H.S. SCHOOL, MALIGAON, GUWAHATI- 781011, Date: 23/07/2008 _Reporting Time : gg.30 HOURS |
/ . NAME : DHIRAJ KUAMR DAS """'""';ld'a-}éf's'o'f£hé"c':baiaét'e'""”'""""""‘
—— o o e . X YiLe nE 'c.,n'ui;h"i 3 BiIATTATARA
L,f ROLL NO.:-!  20063172038532 ] ' DIST KAMRUP
. ASSAM PIN - 781017
l Veaue : RAILWAY H.S. SCHOOL, MALIGAON, GUWAHATI - 781011. Date: 23/07/2008 Reporting Time : 09:30 HOURS ]

Sub.:- Aptitude Test for the post of Assistant Station Master under Cateqory No.:17 of Empioyment Notice No. 3/2006.

With reference to your application for the post mentioned above, in responsa.to the Employment Notice cited, you are hereby advised to
2ppear in the Aptitude Test as per following cetails; . .

1. You may please note that.merely caling a candidale for Aptitude Test does m—)t, in any way, entitle him / her to an appointment in the
Railways. Number of candidates calied for Aptitude Test is five times the number of vacancies.

.. Request for postponement/change of the date/reporting time/venus mentioned above will not be considered and no further chance will be

given. You are advised to make yourself available in Guwahati at least one day before the schedule date of Aptitude Test, so that you get

yourself acquaintad with the venue. You may also require to stay for 1 - 2 more days and you inust come prepared for the same.

[

w

. Approaching Chairman, RRB and/or his Secretary directly or indirectly by you ¢r anybody on you: benalf requesting undue consideration
for the recruitment will summarily disquaiify your candidature. .

. Details of the Apiitude Test may be viswed at http://www.rdso.gov.in./psychof'iestfacility/psycho.htm and http:/Aww.irptd.org.

FREE RAILWAY PASS (For SC/ST candidates only) - ' )

On production of this letier you are entitled to travel free by the Railway in Sacond Class from  KAMKHYA MALIGAON .

Stetionio GUWAHATI Stztion and back. This pzss will be valid up to 31/07/2008 ; \(

(Azhorily: Railway Board's letter no. E(RR3)/2002/25/39, dated 18/01/20086).

N

o

/

VST For CHAIRMAN,
55 RRB - GUWAHATI

INg
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SEIN PR D .--ww.;.,.r T N S o S . : buw%aﬁ geRCh‘ N
NAME; PRAFULLACHROY Address of the Candidato » Ny

S e “VILL BHATTULUA
ROLL NO.:- I 200631710368 3 ; [ COPT TN A AR P ATACLARKLICH (]
. . ASSAM ) PIN - 781329 . .
| Venue : RAILWAY H.S. SCHOOL, MALIGAON, GUWARATI - 787011, Date:  23/07/2008 Reporting Time: 9.0 yours j

§MMMMMMMQMMQD Master under Category No.17 of Employment Notice No. 3/2006,

With reference to your application for the post mentioned above, in response to the Employment Notif;-% cited, you are hereby advised to
appear in the Aptitude Test as per following details:

1. You may please note that merely calling a candidate for Aptitude Test does not, in any way, entitle him / hor to an appointment in the
Railways. Number of candidates called for Aptitude Test is five times the number of vacancies.

2. *Request for postponement/change of the date/reporting time/venue mentioned above will not be considered and no further chance wilt be

given. You are advised to make yourself available in Guwahati at least one day before the schedule date of Aptitude Test, so that you get
yourself acquainted with the venue. You may also require to stay for 1 - 2 more days and you must come prepared fcr the same.

3. Approaching Chairman, RRB and/or his Secrelary directly or indirectly by you or anybogy en your behalf requesting undue consideration
for the recruitment will summarily disqualify your candidature. : ) d
4. Details of the Aptitude Test may be viewed at http://vswwlrdéo.gov.in/psycho/testfacilitylpsycho.htm and http://wwwirmd‘org
5. FREE RAILWAY-PASS (For SC/ST candidates only), :
On production of this Ietter you are entitied to travel free by the Railway in Second Class from NOT APPLICABLE
Station to GUWAHATI Stappn and_bggk. Th‘i§_‘p_ass will be} valid up to NOT APPLICABLE :

| (Authority: Railway Board's letier no. E(RRB)/2002/25/39, dated 18/01/2006).

L

For CHAIRMAN,
. RRB - GUWAHATI

¢




RAILWAY s?;wc@sw?mm? BOARD- @@wﬁ Hmrg w:j*%""’“ e g

““““ T - STZ‘ IO ROAD; GﬁWAH Ti-78% a8 - e
Result of Aptitude Tesﬁ — Categcry Na:® 47 {HSM} sf E. N. No. 3/2008 ' _ :
On thebasis of their performants in the Aotitude Test hed from 24-Ju- i r. ipund suitable fcr appeeing N ing
Document Verification (DV) to be hec from 20-0ci-2008 onviards. Sl lewar : {0 inesE cangoidates ingic u:he*r datefor.DV. limey0e noied
that this result is PROVISIONAL, s miect to fuiiiliment oi aii @ / ’\c 32003 Roit numbars are arranged in ascending ordsr enc
not in the orger 6i merit. While every care hias Deen taken in DJ.,-.% r 'asu' can also be seen inths officia!
website of Railwa yRecu*‘:.en' Rozrd, Guwanati ntpl/rrogy LSOV
. at. o, 17(ASH) of*-mpwvmnn*m?rceNc .3.20 ey ) }
© | 2063174000058 . 2053172000032 20033174701 348 J;.""-"’T?ﬁ}u ; 20683174002532  ~ T ]
- ¥ 29053171002805 ; 2353172003880 2063172083915 : 20052174005123 ,
20053174005185 : 203531 74005286 2008317200558 : -20083173007072 -'
20063171007178 ! 2005317400720% 2005317230725 : 29%317A0977:f: ‘
2008317200777 7 : 200531 74007928 ! 2005821 74008458 sp0savTE0088:8 ¢ ! 20053173008952 ~
2oosc*.7_1oosl¢ .‘ 2063174009238 T 20035174009852 . 2005317301055 : 2008317201 :«.23 L
20053174010781 : 2053174011313 20033774011488 0083171012245 ~ 207831740124588 . ; 200831710123%%
2005317401273 : 20053174014138 20053174014155 20053173014692 T 20083174014833 | '202)631/2&5338
20063171015531 ; 20063174015893 20333171016263 20083173017174  20053171617414 i 200831710173
2008317101821 ! 20053172018507 20083174018813 ”902’1“'&}18580 2035317401681 7 20083174012094
1 20083172019482 ; 2706317402248 20083174023657 53174024591 2053174025148 2006317102526
"20053171026472 " 2063174026866 _ 200531720277C3 20053:?2330494 20053174032021 2006317203428 i
20033172033518 : 2¥53173035141 " 20053173035858 2005317303502 2005317103675 © 7 20063171035082 g’ e
{ 2006317103523 20063171036476 2008371036544 200631 71036546 S 7106 2006317107156 "o
\ 200531710377 14 '- 2003171037942 T 0083171037944 20053174038095 & S0oa3i71038208 (2006317103828 8L .
'ae“cwf ight Lourt ... 20063172038397 20053174038405 T 20063171038512 2005317203832 20083173039030 i 20063171038304
(Come o 3¢ | 2053171039560 2963171039593 20033172038782 33171039803 20053171040027 2008317204015
| 20063171040667 ! 2063171041302 TOTAL = 104 {One Hup ndrecancFow) : ' i o
) M_Qmmga_lg_gigf_fﬂ Tr2 fpliowing candidates textrat are a calted tor DV, over and above the number “of vacancies notilied, primarily to avoid shortiall iri the paneLSuci’{
3 cand:dates should note *natl mere’y caling nem inr DV gogs NGt N ary way, entitie ner | 'e an zopoiniment in thi Faiways :
2 20083171000211 ¢ 2063174001714 T 20003174002060 2008317400342 203 3855 T
E 20053171005352 263171009535 | 20053172010808 ! 20053174012056 200831 127 i 20083171012653
H | 20063174012767 | 30053172012888 2non1m01~'°s 20033172014954 T 20053171015223 . 2008317101681 T
g 200831 /3013...2 . T 200653171027070 ) 200831 74028032 20033171029286 2053174030748 . 20063171031387 |
; JRais SCRTRILSS 507_~__:‘_- 2005374031172 3771039877 TOTAL < 28 (wenty Eight) ] o
— ’ " Chairman. RRE, Guwahati
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To,
The Executive Director Establishment (RR1) Dated 0809 2anR
Railway Board, New Delhi

Reference:  Information regarding the doubtful selection of E.N. No. 0372006 of
Cat. No.- 17. for the post of ASM under controlling of the RRB.

Guwahati.

Subject: For enquiry the procedure of selection, re-assist the answ %%ﬁ@'@tﬁ@ms“ ,I- nE !ii \W“?‘W
and re-select the candidate as per norms of merit lists ang O Mottsssig, f
Advertisement. '

I fEg 200 !
Sir, f/
s !

With due respect, we the aggrieved candidates like to draw your |
attention and good intimation for and about the doubtful selcction of the Railway
Recruitment Board, Guwahati and take steps for the goodself of the uncmployed

youths.

We aggrieved on the following the truthful facts wants to bring your
knowledge that the Railway Recruitment Board, Guwahati had advertised on dated
02-09-2006 to fillup the post for ASM under category No. 17 to be heid the P
stage written examination on dated 30-09-2007 and Aptitude Examination from

21-07-2008 to 23-07-2008.

On the very fateful date of examination hall a student bearing Roll No.
20063171038281 cried out in great depression after discussion -with the
examination controller that he had not rightly answered the item No. § i.c. the
Ability Test (which was no marks, no negative marks and hundred pereent
compulsory touch) wrongly wrote his answer at the item No. 4 instead of ilem
No.5. whercas the item No. 4 need not o answer by the said candidate as the
controlling authority cancelied the item No.4. ‘

The examination authority had not shown the marks against cach test and
adopted a great policy to select the 104 candidates for reeruitment amongst the
520 candidates, where the result was published in the newspaper. We came to
know from the reliable sources that after scrutiny and assessment of the marks of
the candidates the selection authority had written on the answer shect only
qualified. In this process a question arises what is the actual sclection procedure of
the RRB to scleet a candidate? ‘

Contd.....P/2
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Surprisingly, when the result was announced, the noted Roll No.-
20063171038281 came victorious. Thus, the question arises from this incident
how such the ways where from a candidate able to success that could happen in
such reputed Central Government Post followed by the RRB. Guwahati. From this
incident we the aggricved candidates have almost lost faith in such examination,
where a great expectation were there and suflering from great mental anxicly.

Therefore, we like to request you to enquire the matter and establish the
truth of thc mode of sclection procedurc of the RRB, Guwahati as ¢an as
immediate, otherwise we shall bound to find the legal side for proper remedy.

For, this act of your kind consideration we shall remain ever grateful to you
and oblige: :

ey

UL WA
Central Administrative Triunal Yours truly,
N A%—Méa\ 4.
T FEB ___2009 (Sri Prafulla Ch. Roy
) b and on behalf of other agericved
uwahati Bench candidates.

Copy to: ‘ -
1. The Hon’ble President of India,

Raj Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. 'l“hb Hon’ble Railway Minister,
Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.

3./ The Executive Director,
PSYCHO Technical Dircctorate,
Govt. of India Ministry of Railways,
Research Designs and Standards Organisation
Manak Nagar, Lucknow — 226011
F-mail - edpsy (edrdso, Railnet.pov in

Fax No. +91-522-2451200/2458500.

4./  The R'ailwa_v Recruitment Central Board
New Delhi.

S, The Director of Vigilanee
ndian Radway Dew Dethi

Contd.....P/3
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9.

13.

14.

15,/

[/ The General Manager,

The Ton ble Governor of Assam,
Raj Bhawan, Guwahati.

The Honble Chiel Minister of Assam,
Dispur, Guwahati. ‘

The Chairman,
Railway Recruitment Board,
Station Road, Guwahati- 1.

The Chiel Vigilance Officer,
N.F. Railway, Maligaon,
Guwabhati.

"The President of All Assam Student Union

Guwahati. iR

The President of AJYCP
Guwabhati.

The President of Press Club. Assam
Guwahati,

The Agsam "Tribune, Daily News Paper
Chndmari, Guwahati.

The Khabar. Dailv News Paper.
Guwahati,

‘The Chairman, (RB)
Railway Board, New Delhi.

MNAS Ravtway | Maligaon

1= The Chiet Personal Officer

N

F.Ratlway, Maligaon, Guwahati

Central Administrathe T¥unai

1'1 feg 2009
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uwahati Bench
LIST OF CANDIDATE
SL.NO. NAME OF CANDIDATE ROLL, NO. GCONTACT NO.
01. PRAI'ULLA CH. ROY 20063171036873 9859411317
DRA
02. MUNIN DEKA. 2006317103763 98641-56227
03, MRINAL GOGO1 2006317103640 9954115755
0d. NIRBHOY RABHA 20063171037263 9854544789
05. PANKAJ DEKA 20063171036690 9859100198
6. DHIRAJ KR. DAS 20063172038532 9435861658 -
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRI]UNAL
'" GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI

0A. NO. 18 of 2009

]

Sri Prafulla Ch. Roy

...Applicant
-Vs--

Union of India & others

Respondents.

The Written Statements of the Respondents are as follows:-

1. That a cbpy of the ‘Original Application No.18/2009

(hereinafter) referred to as the “application” has been served upon the

'resﬁdndents. The respondénts have gone through the same and understood

the contents thereof.

2. ~ That save and excépt the statements which are specifically
admitted by the respondents, the rest of the statements _madev in the

application may be treated as denied.

3. That the statements made in paragraph 1 ,2,3 and 4 to the

application the deponent has nothing to comment vunless contrary to the

records. .

4. . That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5 to the

application the answering respondent begs to state that no call letters were

issued by R dent No.3 RRB/GHY on 23.07.08 for candidat
1SSuc y espon en ‘0 on ¢ or ‘can 1dates

appearing in the'aptitude test. In fact the call letters for the aptitude test |

were issued by Respondent No.3 more than one month ahead of the
aptitude test scheduled to be held from 21 21 07. 08 to 23.07.08. |

5. That the statements made in paragraph 6 to the application aré

untrue allegations and the answermg respondent denies the correctness of
the same. The appomted examiner having the requisite crltena

qualification .and expertlse in the concened field having technical

AW
R
i

y Rectuitmen Board )
-

2w T,

Statio_n Road, Guwahati

v

12/ 05709

-781001 - .
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experlence exammed the candl ates in the%,@pt;tude test
natl BeﬂC

d-assessed their

performances accordmgly . Henge the

nole gal force at all.

6. That the answermg respondent denles the correctness of the

statements made in paragraph 7 & 8 to the apphcatlon It 1s agaln reiterated
as stated in the precedmg paragraph that only the spec1ahzed.
- examiner/evaluator is competent to assess the suitability of a candidate
appearing in the psychological aptitude test for selection to the post of

| ASM /Asstt Loco Pilot in the Railways. The said spec1ahzed examiner

examlned the candidates and accordingly successful candtdates were

selected for appointment The select list was published on 24.9.2008.
o S

Further there i 1s 1o such candidate bearmg Roll No. 263 1,7,_1 038281 who is

| alleged not to have answered at all but has found place in the list of

suocessful candidates. The correct roll no. has to be of - 14 dlglts The. |

allegation averred in paragraph 7 to the apphcatlon that certaln candldates

who confessed that.th.ey could not answer the‘quest‘lons in the aptltud_e test .
correctly but got selected, is absolutely false and baseless andf_r,the same is

: categorically denied by the respondent. Moreover, the ability of a. -

candidate to make a self—assessment about his own performance with
absolute confidence in- the test is not acceptable as it is not a typical and
comrnon frorn of eXamination AS such the applicant’s charge‘ of malice
and favoritism is strongly demed by the answerrng respondent Regarding
representation of the apphcants addressed to EDE(RRB), Railway Board,
New Delhi dated 28.09. 08 the same has not been received by the deponent.

7. That since the psychologlcal test was done by spemahzed

nts—elalifi’is baseless having

2

Cinamahatri_71NNYT.. -

competent persons and accordingly the select list was published, hence the

| question of challenging the selection procedure, reassessment/revaluation -

of answer scripts of the applicants and further to select _.the successful

applicants to the post of Assistant Station Master under category’17 of the
advertisement No. 3/2006 has no legal force at all.

8. That- the apphcatlon filed by the applicants are baseless and -

devoid of merit and as such not tenable in the eye of law and liable to be |

dismissed with heavy cost.

2T T, JATSTET-

Raoitway Recruitment Board

Chamtirmem DAamd
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and vexatious and the applicants filed the came050n some false and flimsy
gsrounds and as such the applicants are not entitled to any relief claim by R
thern. | .

0. That in any view of the matter raised in the application and the
reasons set forth thereon, there cannot be any cause of action against the

respondent and the application is liable to be dismissed with cost.

~ In the premises aforesaid, it is, therefbre; prayed
that Your Lordships would be pleased to peruse
the records and after hearing the parties be pleased
‘to dismiss the application with cost. And  pass

- such other order/orders as to the Hon'ble Court
may deem fit and proper considering the factsand J
circumstances of the case and for the ends of

And for this the Respondent as in duty bond shall ever pray. .
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VERIFICATION

. atpresentworkmgas&xe //'/éw’w’"/'egﬁ
duly authonized to sign this verificaﬁah on behalf of all the
Respc:ndents do hereby solemnly affim and state that the

statements made m paragraph 1234578910 are true to my
knowledge and belief, and the statements made i paragraph 6 are
true to my information derived from records which [ believe to be
true and the rests are my humble submission before this Hon'ble
Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material fact.
And 1 sign this verification on this... [I”._ . day of
Mw .2009 at .GUWRHRTI -

 DEPONENT

Ty
CHAIRMAN
Ter AT =

Railway Recruitment Board

Station Road, Guwahati-781001
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NOTICE
e
From | .Gesmfa{ﬁa‘%mheisww:a Temunal
" Ms. IR John. | A Date: #4-5:09-
Advocate, Guwahati. | {7 NAY 2008
To MrHDas, Mr.fo k Dos TRV
Advocate, Guwahati ARG
Re: OA No 18 of 2008
Sri Prafulla Ch Roy.
oeee... Applicant
Vg —
Union of India &Ors.
«.o .. Respondents
Sir,

Please take notice that the Respondents are fitng a Written

Statement in the above noted matter today. A copy of the same is

enclosed herewith for vour use.

Kindlyv acknowledge.
| . - Yours fathfully, .
Receive copy . ‘ ﬂ/ W Lfojby B
M " (Tikky Rachel John)
',\,l S Advocate.

Advoceate, Guwahati.

ek e i ok opofe o e ofe ofr e e fe e o ke
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL Q

GUWAHATI BENCH: AT GUWAHATI
[An application under section 19 of the Administrative
Tribunals Act, 1985]

0.A. No. 18 of 2009
Shri Prafulla Ch. Roy & 5 Ors

-VERSUA-
Unigsn 6{94/\9&4 ;& Ors.
........ Respondents
IN THE MATTER OF: -
A rejoinder by the applicants’ to the

statements made in the written statement

ﬁAIed by the Respondents.

- REJOINDER AFFIDAVIT-

I, Shri Prafulla Ch. Roy, son of Shri Keshab Chandra ‘Roy, aged
about 29 years, by profession- unemployed Resident of village- Bhati,
P.0. - Nityananda, Pin- 781329'ih the district of Barpeta, Assam, do

hereby state as follows: - .

1. That I am one of the applicants of the accompanying O.A. Iam
acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the O.A. I have been
“authorized by the other applicants to verify the statements made in

this rejoinder affidavit for and on their behalf.

2. That save and except those statements made in the written

~ statement, which are specifically admitted herein below and the rest of
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the statements made therein are to be regarded as not admitted and

denied by the deponent.

3. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 3 of the
written statement, the deponent reiterates and reaffirms the

statements made in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the O.A.

4. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4 of the
written statement the depondent states that the appllcants had filed
the calling letters as annexure with the Q.A pursuant to which the
apphcants appeared for the wntten mtervrew The deponent reiterates

and reaffirms the statements made in paragraph 5 of the Q.A.

5. That the deponent states that the applicants were having all the
reqwsnte quallf cation for the post and they performed extremely well
in the wrltten test. All the applrcant in the connected O A. were more
than sure to get 70% in the written test. It could have disclosed the
marks obtalned by the applicants in the O.A. It appears that the
wrrtten statement has been filed very casually wnthout even going
through the relevant record and mark sheets of the applicants.
Therefore this Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to call for the record
of the selection to fi nd out as to why the apphcants were deprived

from selection and appointment.

6. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 6 of the
written statement, the deponent states that select list is prepared
calculating the marks obtained in the written test and 30% of marks
obtained in the psychological test. However, no mark is fixed for the
psychological test and consequently it is also not known that what the
total marks for the psychological test are. Therefore, if a candidate
obtains 70% of marks in the written test, so there is no justification as

why his name shall not be appeared in the select list where as-

mrup (Metro). %

. No. KAM1
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Select list= Marks obtained in the written test+ 30% of marks

Obtained in the psychological test.

On going through the written statement, it appears that the
Respondents tried to avoid disclosing what the actual procedure for
selection is and at least what is the marks of psychological test.
Moreover, it is also appeared that the Respondents adopted an unfair
process for selection of candidates which may be interfered by this
Hon’ble Tribunal where transparency and good governance are two
more ingredients of equality before law as per Article " 14 of the

Constitution of India.

So far the Roll No. 263171038281 is a typographical error which
to be read correctly as 20063171038281.

The information placed before this Hon’ble Court as to the
representation dated 28.’9.2008 filed by the applicants is not correct.
The depondent states that pursuant to the said representation dated
28.9.2008, the Addl. Comptroller, New Delhi instructed the Secretary
to the Government of India, Ministry of Railways vide letter dated
10.10.2008 to take action thé matter of the representation dated
28.9.2008 ahd to intimate the same to the deponent. It is very
unfortunate on the part of the authority who filed the written
statement for not having such information. It appears that the

» Respc}ndents are trying to mislead this Hon'ble Court and its judicial
time by filing such written statement which is not based on relevant
information which may lead to miscarriage of justice. Therefore, this
Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to issue show cause to the said

authority for furnishing wrong information before the Hon'ble Tribunal.

A copy of the said letter dated 10.10.2008 is

enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure-1.
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7. That th’e deponent denies the statements made in pa'ra'gr'aphs_'

7, 8 9and 10 of the wntten statement The depondent states that

- since the apphcants are about to receive more than 70% of marks in

the wntten statement there is no chance for them for not performmg

well in: the psycholog|cal test. Since the respondents have falled to

_dlSC|OS€d the entlre facts and marks obtalned by the applucants in therr j 3
_wntten statement thlS Hon’ble may be pleased to f nd out from the

record what is the |IIega||ty commltted by the Respondent in the

selectlon process |

The deponent states that thelr case is havmg merrt

That the statements made in paragraphs 1 to 7 of the re]omder
aff' dawt are true to my knowledge and that I have not suppressed any

matenal fact

I srgned thIS venF catlon thIS the 27“‘ day of July, 2009 at |

Guwahat|

DEPONENT

upen
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PRESIDENT'S SECRETARIAT
(PUBLIC SECTION)
RASHTRAPATI BHAVAN
NEW DELHI - 110004

Serial Number : P1-A /2356 _ Dated : 10-Oct-2008
Enclosed please find for appropriate attention a petition dated 28.09.2008

‘received from SHRI SRI PRAFULLA CH. ROY, C/O M/S JYUTI GAS AGENCY MC ROAD UZAN
BAZAR , GUWAHATI, Assam

Action taken in the matter may please be communicated to the petitioner directly under

intimation to this Secretariat. ' ,_ \
(K.C. Jayarajan)

Addl. Comptroller
To,
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAIL BHAWAN
'NEW DELHI S /
Copy to:
SHRI SRI PRAFULLA CH. ROY 7
C/O M/S JYUTI GAS AGENCY MC ROAD UZAN Requested to liaise with the
Eff\'x? EH ATI : aforementiqned add_ress_ee directly
for further information in the matter

Assam —

N
(K.C. Jayarajan)
Addl. Comptroller

BOOK POST
Serial Number : ON INDIA GGVEMEENT SERVICE

P1l-A /2356 TO
SHRI SRI PRAFULLA CH. ROY

C/0O M/S JYUTI GAS AGENCY MC ROAD UZAN BAZAR
GUWAHATI

Assam .

FROM: : ' -
President's Secretariat
Rashtrapati Bhavan
NEW DELHI - 110 004.
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